## **DECISION**

## With respect to Official Plan Amendment No. 456 Subsection 17(34) and Section 26 of the <u>Planning Act</u>

L baraby approve Amandment No. 456 to the Official Plan for the City of Toronto

I hereby approve, Amendment No. 456 to the Official Plan for the City of Toronto, adopted by By-law No.242-2020, subject to the following modification:

- 1. Add the following new item to Official Plan Amendment No. 456:
  - 45. Amend existing Policy 2.4.(3) as follows:
    - a. deleting the following sub-policy (f)
      - "working with Metrolinx to pursue a region-wide study of road pricing to reduce congestion and better manage traffic; and"
    - b. adding the word "and" at the end of sub-policy (e) after the word "telecommuting;"

Dated at Toronto this 9th of June, 2021

Hannah Evans

**Assistant Deputy Minister** 

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing